and discussed on page 39 the results of operations for each of the years ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009,
on a pro forma basis to exclude the results of EDT; and secondly, we have presented and discussed on page 51 the results of operations for the
EDT business unit for each of the years ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009. The pro forma Elan revenue
and operating income/(loss) as presented on page 39 are consistent with the segment results for the BioNeurology business unit for each of the
years ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009. The EDT revenue and operating income as presented on page 51
are consistent with the segment results for the EDT business unit for each of the years ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and
December 31, 2009.

The following table shows a reconciliation from the Elan results of operations to the pro forma Elan results of operations for each of the years
ended December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 (in millions):

GAAP
Elan

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to

Exclude
EDT

Pro
Forma
Elan

GAAP
Elan

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to

Exclude
EDT

Pro
Forma
Elan

GAAP
Elan

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to

Exclude
EDT

Pro
Forma
Elan

2011 2011 2011 2010 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009
Product revenue $ 1,236.1 $ (168.0) $ 1,068.1 $ 1,156.0 $ (261.4) $ 894.6 $ 1,094.3 $ (257.2) $ 837.1
Contract revenue 9.9 (9.9) � 13.7 (12.7) 1.0 18.7 (18.7) �

Total revenue 1,246.0 (177.9) 1,068.1 1,169.7 (274.1) 895.6 1,113.0 (275.9) 837.1
Cost of sales 639.7 (67.0) 572.7 583.3 (118.4) 464.9 560.7 (116.3) 444.4

Gross margin 606.3 (110.9) 495.4 586.4 (155.7) 430.7 552.3 (159.6) 392.7
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 228.7 (23.8) 204.9 254.7 (38.9) 215.8 268.2 (35.9) 232.3
Research and development expenses 232.5 (34.3) 198.2 258.7 (53.7) 205.0 293.6 (47.5) 246.1
Net gain on divestment of business (652.9) � (652.9) (1.0) � (1.0) (108.7) � (108.7)
Other net (gains)/charges (42.2) 68.1 25.9 56.3 (2.3) 54.0 67.3 (5.7) 61.6
Settlement reserve charge � � � 206.3 � 206.3 � � �

Total operating (gains)/expenses (233.9) 10.0 (223.9) 775.0 (94.9) 680.1 520.4 (89.1) 431.3

Operating income/(loss) 840.2 (120.9) 719.3 (188.6) (60.8) (249.4) 31.9 (70.5) (38.6)

Net interest and investment gains and
losses:
Net interest expense 105.9 (1.0) 104.9 117.8 0.6 118.4 137.9 (1.8) 136.1
Net loss on equity method investment 81.8 � 81.8 26.0 � 26.0 � � �
Net charge on debt retirement 47.0 � 47.0 3.0 � 3.0 24.4 � 24.4
Net investment gains (2.6) � (2.6) (12.8) � (12.8) (0.6) � (0.6)

Net interest and investment gains and
losses 232.1 (1.0) 231.1 134.0 0.6 134.6 161.7 (1.8) 159.9

Net income/(loss) before income taxes 608.1 (119.9) 488.2 (322.6) (61.4) (384.0) (129.8) (68.7) (198.5)
Provision for/(benefit from) income
taxes 47.6 (4.2) 43.4 2.1 (9.1) (7.0) 46.4 (18.0)

Edgar Filing: ELAN CORP PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 49